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CHAPTER 1.0

INTRODUCTION






1.0 - INTRODUCTION

1.1 PURPOSE OF EVALUATION

The purpose of this evaluation is to assess the extent of the District's
success in meeting the various objectives associated with the District's

special bus service for the spectators of the XXIIIrd Summer Olympic Games.
The scale of the program was truly enormous. It involved deploying
approximately 500 buses to serve 24 special routes and required in excess
of 1,000 District employees to execute. The magnitude of this added
service can be clarified by noting that the District created a temporary
operation that would have ranked as the fourth largest transit property in
the State. Only the District's normal operation, and those of AC Transit,
Santa Clara County Transportation Agency, and San Francisco Municipal
Railway, have larger scheduled bus requirements.

While public satisfaction with the special Olympic services was the primary
goal of the District's efforts, a number of objectives were identified as
part of the Olympic transit planning process. Some of these objectives
were not discernible by or of interest to the general public.

Additionally, they were not limited to just the Olympic services, but
addressed the regular system as well.

1.2 SERVICE GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

Several goals and objectives were identified during the planning process
relative to District operations before, during, and after the Games.



1.2.1 GOALS

The District basically oriented its Olympic sights toward achieving six
basic goals. The goals were to:

(1) Develop an Olympic Service Plan and Olympic Operations Plan to
describe and guide the provision of Olympic bus transportation.

(2) Effectively manage the coordinated implementation of these plans
up to and through the July 28 - August 12, 1984 Qlympic Game

period.

(3) Successfully provide Olympic services; quickly adjust operations
as necessary.

(4) Operate the regular District service without interruption and at
normal service levels during the Olympic period.

(5) Generate sufficient revenues to cover both the start-up and
actual operating costs of the Olympic service.

(6) Return to regular operations as quickly as possible after the
conclusion of the Games.
1.2.3 O0BJECTIVES

In order to meet these goals, the District established the following
objectives.

(1) To implement Olympic services and maintain regular operations as
scheduled.



(2) To assign necessary equipment and manpower to Olympic services.

(3) To ensure that necessary contingency operations were instituted
to address changing requirements for regular and Olympic
services.

(4) To institute security procedures designed to protect bus
passengers, employees and equipment.

- (5) To institute necessary fare collection procedures to ensure that
revenues were quickly, accurately and safely collected and
processed.

(6) To institute special Olympic administrative procedures to
effectjve]y implement the Olympic services.

(7) To institute procedures designed to ensure coordination and
communication both internally within the District, and also

between SCRTD and outside agencies.

(8) To inform the public of the availability of, or changes to,
Olympic services.

1.3 TARGET MODE SPLITS

Throughout the planning process, District staff met with representatives of
the many agencies involved in the overall traffic management plans for the

Olympics. An Olympic Advisory Group (0AG) was created with representatives
from: ' '

e California Department of Transportation (CALTRANS)



e California Highway Patrol (CHP)

e Commuter Computer

® Los Angeles County Road Department

o Los Angeles County Transportation Commission (LACTC)
o Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT)

¢ Los Angeles Olympic Organizing Comhitteé (LAOOC)

o Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD)

o Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG)
e Southern California Rapid Transit District (SCRTD)

With the expertise assembled within the OAG, a concensus process was used
to develop the overall traffic management plan. Public transit was
expected to assume a prominent role in the plan from the very beginning.

As information regarding venue capacities and event timing was released by
the LAOOC, the OAG developed overall patronage goals or target mode splits
for public transit's share of the patronage market. The venues at
Exposition Park, UCLA, and Long Beach were assigned the highest targets
(40% to 55%) since it was anticipated that parking would be in short supply
and little additional vehicle capacity would be available on the roadways
in their respective areas. Target mode splits for other venues ranged from
5% to 25%. Spectator capacities at each of the Olympic venues, and their
associated mode split targets were developed and are summarized in Figure
1.1.



FIGURE

1.1

SPECTATOR CAPACITY AND MODE SPLIT TARGETS BY VENUE

TARGETED
VENUE CAPACITY MODE SPLIT (%)

Exposition Park (includes 120,750 40
Coliseum, Sports Arena, USC
Swim Stadium)
Santa Anita 34,650 10
East Los Angeles College 19,200 10*
Rose Bowl 105,000 15
Pepperdine 5,250 B¥
Forum 17,325 f
Loyola 4,200 25
Long Beach (includes Conven- 13,125 55
tion Center and Sports Arena) .
Anaheim 7,770 20
UCLA (includes Pauley Pavilion 19,950 40
and Tennis Courts)
CS Dominguez Hills 5,250 5%
CS Fullerton 4,200 10*
CS Los Angeles 8,400 10*
Dodger Stadium 52,500 L]

* Mode splits estimated for existing regular service.



Following the determination of the overall mode split targets, further
refinements within the overall targets were used to develop patronage
estimates and vehicle requirements for each type of service: shuttle,
express, and park/ride. Overall, it was estimated that 50% of the Olympic
ridership would be carried by shuttle, 40% by park-ride and express, and
10% on the regular system. The estimated patronage generated by this
assumed distribution of service types was then used to forecast vehicle and
manpower needs. '

1.4 SUMMARY OF SERYICE PROVIDED

During the Games, the District provided service to all major Olympic venues
in the greater Los Angeles area via a special network of 24 bus routes. As
shown in Figures 1.2, 1.3, and 1.4, the Olympic bus system was comprised of
- eleven park-ride, six express, and seven shuttle routes, operated as a
separate system apart from the 253 regular line services. The District
operated 23 of the Olympic routes while the Westwood-UCLA shuttle service
(Line 727) was operated by Santa Monica Municipal Bus Lines (SMMBL) under
contract to RTD.
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710 LA CBD - Exposition Park Shuttle

711 Valley College - Exposition Park Park/Ride
712 Century City - Exposition Park Park/Ride
718 Hollywood Park - Exposition Park Park/Ride
714 Cerritos College - Exposition Perk Park/Ride

ROSE,BOWL 715 Pasadena City College - Exposition Park Park/Ride
Valley College 795 =8 790 718 Crenshaw Center - Exposition Park Shuttie
] 718 Grand Avenue - Exposition Park Shuttle
Ralph M. Parsons L Pasadena 719  Alpine Vitiage - Exposition Park Park/Ride
L Sity Coliege 720 LA CBD - UCLA Expreas
: 7 15 T T 1] SANTA 721 Valley College - UCLA Park/Ride
. . 780 ANITA 723 Hollywood Park - UCLA Park/Ride
4
4 727 Westwoad - UCLA Shuttle
’Q ouEEEEE 740 LA CBD - Forum Express
DODGER STADIUM ’..’ 743 Hollywood Park - Loyola Shuttle
[:] [ ] Q 2 750 LA CBD - Long Beach Express
* 770\\\\‘00.0 D 753 Holtywood Park - Long Beach Park/Ride

754 Cerritos College - Long Beach Park/Ride

B Century Park West
727 as
712 @ Ist & rin 760 LA CBD - Ansheim Express
& 0\\\\ ip ! D 764 Cerritos Coll - Anaheim Park/Ride
I:l SEEDERNENEEERE S\ 10 ege elm Par
720 \\\\\\\\mm & l-..-- 770 LA CBD - Dodger Stadium Shuttle
EXPOSIPTZ?;D " Grand " 780 LA CBD - Santa Anlta Express
716 D. 718 .. 790 LA CBD - Rose Bowl Express
Crenshaw inunnnsisng a .’ 795 Pssadena - Rose Bowl! Shuttle
Center
FORUM L/
LOYOLA ..
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UNIVERSITY H
7435, A/
9,
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. 0

Cerritos College (Y

mmmmsmm Park/Ride Service

719
immmme Express Service
Alpine Village

mnnnsnn Shuttie Service
LONG BEACH
CONVENTION CENTER

RTD SERVICE FOR THE XXIIIRD OLYMPIAD
FIGURE 1.2
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> FIGURE 1.3
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" FIGURE 1.4

OLYMPIC ROUTES

LINE NUMBER

LINE NAME

710
711
712
713
714
715
716
718
719
720
721
723
127
740
743
750
753
754
760
764
770
780
790
795

Los Angeles CBD - Exposition Park Shuttle
Valley College - Exposition Park Park/Ride
Century City - Exposition Park Park/Ride
Hollywood Park - Exposition Park Park/Ride
Cerritos College - Exposition Park Park/Ride
Pasadena City College - Exposition Park Park/Ride
Crenshaw Cehter - Exposition Park Shuttle
Grand Avenue - Exposition Park Shuttle
Alpine Village - Exposition Park Park/Ride
Los Angeles CBD - U.C.L.A. Express

Valley College - U.C.L.A. Park/Ride
Hollywood Park - U.C.L.A. Park/Ride
Westwood - U.C.L.A. Shuttle

Los Angeles CBD - Forum Express

Hollywood Park - Loyola Shuttle

Los Angeles CBD - Long Beach Express
Hollywood Park - Long Beach Park/Ride
Cerritos College - Long Beach Park/Ride
Los Angeles CBD - Anaheim Express

Cerritos College ~ Anaheim Park/Ride

Los Angeles CBD - Dodger Stadium Shuttle
Los Angeles CBD - Santa Anita Express

Los Angeles CBD - Rose Bowl Express
Pasadena - Rose Bowl Shuttle




1.4.1 SUMMARY OF PARK/RIDE SERVICES

Park-ride service was offered from six parking facilities located in each
geographic sector in Los Angeles County. Of the eleven routes operated,
six served the major venues at Exposition Park, two lines operated to UCLA,
two lines served Long Beach, and one park-ride route served Anaheim.
Park-ride facilities were located at Alpine Village, Century City, Cerritos
College, Hollywood Park, Pasadena City College, and Valley College.

1.4.2 SUMMARY OF EXPRESS SERVICES

Six express lines were operated from one bus terminal in downtown Los
Angeles located at First and Spring Streets and were designed to transport
passengers to particular Olympic venue sites. Service was provided to
UCLA, the Forum in Inglewood, Long Beach Sports Arena, Anaheim Convention
Center, Santa Anita Racetrack in Arcadia, and the Rose Bowl in Pasadena.

1.4.3 SUMMARY OF SHUTTLE SERVICES

Seven shuttle routes served venues at Exposition Park, westwobd, Loyola
Marymount, Dodger Stadium, and the Rose Bowl. Shuttles to Exposition Park
originated from three locations, downtown Los Angeles, Grand Avenue and
18th Street, and Crenshaw Center. Service in Westwood between the Federal
Building and UCLA was provided by SMMBL under contract to RTD. Shuttles
were also operated between Hollywood Park and Loyola Marymount, from
downtown Los Angeles to Dodger Stadium, and between the Ralph M. Parsons
Company in Pasadena and the Rose Bowl.

1-10



1.4.4 FARES

Fares adopted by the Board of Directors subsequent to a public hearing were
expected to provide a major portion of the cost of the service. As such,
it was determined that special Olympic Lines could be defined as Special
Service and did not fa11'under the fare policies established with the
passage of Proposition A and the Reduced Fare Program. Further, -special
service lines did not fall under the regulations establishing elderly and
handicapped reduced fares. Therefore, all passengers were required to pay
full fare. Fares are shown below.

e Shuttle Service = $2.00 one-way

e Express Service - $4.00 one-way fare on lines
under 20 miles

- $6.00 one-way fare on lines
over 20 miles

e Park/Ride Service - $6.00 one-way

A special Otympic Gold Day Pass, valued at $10.00, was honored on all
Olympic services. Other fares were paid either by $2.00 and $4.00 tickets
or by $6.00 tokens.

1.4.5 ACCESSIBLE SERVICE

Lift-equipped buses were deployed on all Olympic lines. The only location
requiring a special designated boarding area was at the Coliseum in the
peristyle terminal. Reports from field personnel indicated that all
passengers were accommodated without equipment malfunctions and with
minimal service delays. Accessible ridership was not recorded separately,
but indications are that it was quite Tlow.

I-11






CHAPTER 2.0

RESULTS






2.0 - RESULTS
2.1 RIDERSHIP

Ridership on the 24 special Olympic lines during the 16—déy Olympic period
totaled 1.13 million boardings. Daily ridership ranged from a low of
15,747 on August 1, 1984 to a high of 132,454 on August 11, 1984, It is
interesting to note that the ridership carried on Saturday, Auguét 11
exceeded the average weekday boardings for bus transit systéms in
Cincinnati, Ohio, Orange County and Santa Clara, California, all of which
operate bus fleets of similar size. A more detailed analysis of Olympic
ridership is shown in Chapter 3.

The District's original projection was to carry 3,040,000 riders during
this period. Although ridership was Tower than projected, actual ridership
was very close to the estimated proportions by service type. Ridership was
split between the three types of service offered as shown below:

ACTUAL PROJECTED
TYPE OF SERVICE SHARE % SHARE %
Park/Ride 39 40
Express 11 10
Shuttle 50 50

There were several reasons for the lower than expected erérship levels,
including:

(1) Patronage projections were based on consensus target mode splits
for each venue, determined by the management of the traffic and
transportation agencies including the Los Angeles City Department
of Transportation (LADOT), Caltrans, Los Angeles County
Transportation Commission (LACTC), and Southern California
Association of Governments (SCAG) as well as the Los Angeles
Olympic Organizing Committee (LAOOC). Actual ridership fell far
short of the target projections.

IT~-1



(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

It was assumed that all venue facilities would be filled to
capacity for all events, plus 5% for support staff and
non-ticketed spectators. With few exceptions, capacity crowds
materialized only at Opening Ceremonies and during the final
events despite the fact that LAOOC recorded record sales of
tickets. The reason for the “no shows" are not known. "

The Olympic spectators were primarily a local audience, resulting
in far fewer visitors as evidenced by the much lower than
anticipated hotel occupancies, car rentals, airline reservations,
use of charter buses, absence of anticipated development of
recreational vehicle parks and the lighter than average
attendance at local amusement parks. Consequently, the shuttle
and express services of the District's which were targeted toward
visitors showed far less ridership than projected.

The extremely "late" decision of the Soviet bloc countries to
boycott, as well as the strong postion of the U.S. dollar on the
international market, seemed to dissuade visitors from European
countries, as well as Canada from traveling in expected volumes.

It appears that estimates in April of 40% day passes for Coliseum
events were exceeded because of the last minute availability of
tickets on the local market. The District estimates made in
September 1983 and February 1984 assumed a complete turnover of
spectators between morning and afternoon sessions.

Finally, the Caltrans projections of an overall increase in base
traffic of between 5-7% did not materialize. Rather, actual
traffic was down 2-3% until the last days of the Games. Due to
the lighter than anticipated traffic congestion around many
venues, parking was not only readily available, but at far lesser

11 = 2



rates than expected. This factor permifted a family of four to
travel by car and park at a cost less than traveling by special
Olympic service.

2.2 OLYMPIC OPERATIONS

The magnitude of the O0lympic operation required the District to obtain
support facilities and equipment. This section briefly explains how the
District used the facilities, equipment and manpower to successfully
operate the service. Chapter 4 discusses the'01ympic operation in more
detail.

2.2.1 EQUIPMENT

The original estimate of equipment was developed to enable the District to
meet requested modal splits. However, revisions were made before and
during the Olympics to better reflect equipment requirements based on
changing ridership figures.

Original estimates called for the District to deploy a maximum of 481
scheduled buses. However, the maximum number of buses actually scheduled
for any given day was 472. As discussed in Chapter 4, actual deployment
varied on a daily basis. The extent of these variances ranged between 4
and 46 percent. In most cases, the actual number of buses used was still
greater than the revised scheduled figure but actual deployment still
remained lower than originally estimated.

IT -3



2.2.2  MANPOWER

The Olympic operation required a significant number of operators, mechanics
and field supervisory staff to be operated sucessfully. Due to the special
nature of the service provided, a sizeable number of student interns and
RTD employees were recruited to work as members of the District's Passenger
Assistance Force.

Training programs were created by the District and instruction was given to
over 2,500 employees. On a daily bésis, staffing Tevels for the Olympic
operation ranged from 1,000 to 1,500. Al1 of these people combined their
efforts to put on a trouble-free operation.

2.2.3 FACILITIES

The demands of the Olympic operation required that support facilities be
activated, developed or obtained.

Existing facilities were redesigned and activated to accommodate additional
buses scheduled for the Olympic operation. Special procedures were
developed to dispatch equipment in a timely manner by staging Olympic buses
in areas designated specifically for the Olympic fleet.

New Division 10 was completed and activated prior to the Olympics. New
Division 20, adjacent to Division 18, was not completed. It was therefore
necessary to retain old Division 18. Both locations were used for storing
and dispatching Olympic buses. The operation of these Tocations increased
the District's flexibility in dispatching buses to meet daily surges in
ridership. Terminal 24, old Division 8 was also established as a satellite
parking location for the Yalley College Park/Ride facility.

IT1 - 4



Special off-street bus terminals were also developed at the Coliseum in the
Exposition Park area and at 1lst and Spring Street- in downtown Los Angeles
to expedite bus movement and ensure convenient access for passengers. In
addition, the District negotiated contracts for eleven (11) locations for
use as either park/ride sites or as terminals for buses.

It was also necessary for the District to acquire four parking ldcations
for RTD employees working unusual hours in areas where parking availability
was expected to be at a premium.

In all instances, the District used the space effectively and efficiently.

2.2.4  SCHEDULES

Use of the reservation system on park/ride lines enabled the District to
prepare schedules in advance, disperse and allocate demand into twenty
minute periods throughout the day. However, express and shuttle demand was
a little more difficult to anticipate. Therefore, a decision was made to
operate the service primarily on a "subject-to-order basis".

The uncertainties surrounding the actual patronage levels to-and-from
events and the éomp]exities of the Olympic schedule, where no two of the
sixteen days of events were alike, dictated that the District operate in
such a manner that would allow maximum flexibility in responding to demand.

The schedule design parameters for the Olympic service called for a minimum
spread of service of two hours prior to the beginning or end of each event,
plus the required travel time from the terminal to the venue. Scheduling
the buses around these design parameters permitted the development of
actual operator work assignment. However, rather than print actual
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schedules for buses with identified departure times from each terminal,
buses were scheduled out of each diviston, usually in groups of five, to
report to the Venue Captain and operate on a subject-to-order basis.

This operational technique allowed the District to modify service levels
between 0lympic routes and rapidly respond to sudden surges in patronage
levels. This technique was also applied to those lines with intermediate
stops; buses were added mid-line to quickly clear up crowds at stops
without impacting the coaches departing the far terminal. Express lines
were designed to operate from a common terminal and to travel non-stop to
Olympic sites. The fact that the buses operated from a common terminal
allowed field supervisors the flexibility of redeploying buses from
underutilized lines to 1ines that were experiencing heavy demand.
Deployment of service based on demand eliminated the need to continue
operating on a predetermined schedule, when ridership was lower than
anticipated.

2.2.5  SECURITY

In terms of security during the 16-days of the Games, only three (3)
incidents were reported relative to the Olympic service. Of these, two
were very minor incidents and did not involve any passengers or staff. The
third incident did cause minor injury to one passenger when an object was
thrown at one of the park/ride buses.

2.3 COSTS/REVENUES

Between July 1, 1983 and August 30, 1984, the District planned, developed,
operated and closed down the Olympic Transit Service which operated for a
period of 16 days from July 28, 1984. For the 14-month period the
District's adopted budget amounted to total expenses of $13,360,000 with
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projected revenues of the same amount. Actual expenses incurred during the
above period totaled $10,677,000. This means that the District expended on
the entire Olympics program some $2,683,000 less than budgeted.

In terms of revenhes, the estimates were that from shuttle service, express
and park/ride lines and token sales, a total of $13,360,000 would be
received. The actual revenue received amounted to a total of $5,993,000 or
a shortfall of $4,684,000. In short, expenses were approximately
$2,700,000 below budget, but revenues were almost $7,400,000 below
estimates, resulting in a deficit of $4,684,000.

In perspective, the ridership on the Olympic services was substantially
below estimates which accounted for the shortfall in revenue and resulted
in the operating deficit. The projected ridership, the actual ridership,
and the percentage achieved is shown in Figure 2.1 below.

FIGURE 2.1

PROJECTED VERSUS ACTUAL RIDERSHIP ON
THE OLYMPICS TRANSIT SERVICE

SERVICE PROJECTED ACTUAL PERCENTAGE

Shuttle 1,515,000 564,528 37%
Express 875,000 127,311 15%
Park/Ride 650,000 438,578 67%

TOTAL 3,040,000 1,130,417 37%

Figure 2.2 summarizes the actual cost versus the budgeted cost, as well as
the actual revenue versus the budgeted revenue. The significance of
Figure 2.2 is that in terms of expenses, the District was on target for the
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pre-0lympic planning and development costs, was substantially under the
budget for operating costs during the period of the Olympic Games, exceeded
- the budget estimate for token expenses by approximately $400,000, and spent
no contingency dollars. The effect was that the District-operated the
entire program approximately $2.7 million under the estimated cost.

FIGURE 2.2

COMPARISON OF OLYMPIC
TRANSIT BUDGETED REVENUES AND
EXPENSES TO ACTUAL REVENUES AND EXPENSES

BUDGETED ACTUAL
REVENUE :
Shuttle Service $ 3,030,000 $1,054,000
Express Lines 3,325,000 633,000
Park/Ride Lines 3,705,000 2,270,000
Tokens, OTHER 3,300,000 2,036,000a
Sub-Total 13,360,000 5,993,000
EXPENSE:
Pre-01ympic 5,251,000 5,314,000
0lympic Period 5,586,000 3,233,000
Tokens 1,740,000 2,130,000
Contingency 783,000 @@ =mmeeee—-
Sub-Total 13,360,000 10,677,000
NET COST $ -0- $ 4,684,000

a-The District has an inventory of 141,000 token sets remaining unsold.
Any income from the disposition of these token sets will reduce the
net loss. '
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As previously discussed, there are a substantial number of reasons why the
shortfall in ridership estimates occurred resulting in a shortfall of
revenues and an operating deficit. It should also be noted that
preliminary analysis of the fare media used to board Olympic buses
indicates a significant use of the gold day pass, valued at $10.00, on all
three types of service. Thus, the spectators used the pass to travel on
several buses, attending more than one event each day, adding to “their
travel convenience while reducing the actual revenue received.

With regard to the Olympic Token Program, the entire 300,000 token;;et
inventory was sold by April of 1984. The largest single buyer, #roducts
International, which purchased 200,000 sets, defaulted on taking de]ivery
and making payments as scheduled, after acquiring 60,000 sets. The
District, therefore, presently has a remaining inventory of 141,000 token
sets, and the program resulted in no net revenues for funding the Qlympic
service.

The break-even point for the District was based upon full sale of the
tokens with a net revenue over expense of approximately $1.2 to $1.3
million. As well, it was necessary to achieve 75% of the estimated
ridership on Olympic lines. Obviously, the token sales had a deficit and
revenues were received from achievement of only 37% of the estimated
ridership.

2.4 QUALITY OF SERYVICE PROVIDED

In order to assess the quality of service provided, it was necessary to
view the service not only from the perspective of the District, but from
that of the user. Several quantifiable variables were identified. Some of
the variables are as follows: the number of actual pull-outs to scheduled
pull-outs, the number of mechanical breakdowns, the number of accidents,
and the period of time necessary to clear a crowd of’patrohs from an event.

IT -9



From the District's perspective, the Olympic operation can be considered é
success. During the Olympic period, all scheduled pull-outs were met, with
no shortage of either manpower or equipment. Furthermore,; the majority of
mechanical breakdowns only required minor adjustments and were fixed in a
matter of minutes, enabling buses to continue in service. A total of 73
accidents were reported involving Olympic service buses. However, as
indicted in Figure 4.2, the safety rate is very high when comparing the
amount of service provided with the regular system's average figures.
Although the service was designed to clear all events:Within a two hour
period, the vast majority of all events were cleared %n 75 minutes or less.
Chapters 4 and 6 provide a more detailed discussion on the quantifiable
variables used to determine the quality of service.

Viewing the service from the user's perspective however could only be
assessed through the coverage given by the media, and on the number of
commendations or complaints received about the service. It was felt that
the media was persistent throughout the Games in determining the mood of
the public. Overall it appears that the service was generally well
perceived. The District received many commendations from both the riding
public and the media. Commendations regarding Olympic service were
extremely positive relative to both the'quality and convenience of
transportion provided. By comparison, of the seven (7) complaints
received, the majority dealt with the high fares being charged and mistakes
made by Ticketron.

2.4.1 AVERAGE WAIT TIME

With few exceptions, all passengers desiring to arrive in time for the
beginning of an event were successful. Service was offered two hours prior
to an event and was operated primarily on a "demand" schedule. Minimum
frequencies were established and operated every 20 minutes. Other than
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Opening Cermemonies when crowds started to form more than two hours prior
to the scheduled departure of the first bus, the average wait time was
assessed to be no more than 10 minutes, with no one having to wait longer
than 20 minutes. One of the parameters of the service was to clear all
events within a two hour period. However, the majority of events were
cleared in 75 minutes or less.

2.4.2 RESERVATION SYSTEM

Implementation of the reservation system not on1y.enab1ed the District to
deploy equipment based on demand but also established an even flow of
passengers on the buses and into the park/ride lots. Approximately 190,000
reservations were sold for use during the 16-day Olympic period. However,
actual park/ride patronage levels were about 20% higher than reservations.
This influx of passengers, without reservations, was accommodated without
changes to the operating plan. The reservation system is discussed in more
detail in Chapter 6. Figure 5.2 shows the revenue generated by the
reservation system,

2.4.3 PEOPLE MISSING THE START OF EVENTS

The District was able to transport all passengers desiring to arrive at

an event prior to start time. Although passengers had a tendency to show
up early, equipment was available to accommodate all early arriving passen-
gers within 20 minutes after the start of service, except for Opening
Ceremonies.
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3.0 - RIDERSHIP

3.1 SUMMARY BY TYPE OF SERVICE

Ridership on the 24 special Olympic lines during the 16-day Olympic period
totaled 1.13 million boardings. Ridership was split between the three
types of service offered as shown below:

PROJECTED
TYPE OF SERVICE BOARDINGS 3 SHARE %
Park/Ride 438,578 39 40
Express 127,311 11 10
Shuttles 564,528 50 50
TOTALS 1,130,417 100 100

Shuttles carried half of the total ridership while park/ride services
carried most of the other riders. Express services to the major suburban
venues accounted for 11%Z of the total patronage carried on the 0lympic
lines. These figures were very close to the proportions by service type
estimated in the final service plan. Total boardings over the 16-day
period of the Games for the 24 lines operated are shown in Figure 3.1.

3.1.1 DAILY RIDERSHIP

Daily ridership ranged from a low of 15,747 on August 1, 1984 to a high of
132,454 on August 11, 1984. It is interesting to note that the ridership
carried on Saturday, August 11 exceeded the average weekday boardings for
bus transit systems in Cincinnati, Ohio, Orange County, and Santa Clara,
California, all of which operate bus fleets of similar size. Ridership
varied with the schedule of Olympic events, particularly those held at the
Exposition Park venues (Track and Field, Boxing, Swimming, Diving, Opening
and Closing Ceremonies). On August 1, for example, both the Coliseum and
the Swim Stadium were inactive; the Sports Arena was the only active venue
in the area and was holding preliminary bouts. - On August 11, by contrast,
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FIGURE 3.1
OLYMPIC RIDERSHIP BY LINE

CINE NUMBER "LINE NAME _ BOARDINGS
710 Los Angeles CBD - Exposition Park Shuttle 370,093
711 Valley College - Exposition Park Park/Ride 97,255
712 Century City - Exposition Park Park/Ride 63,869
713 Hollywood Park - Exposition Park Park/Ride 77,341
714 Cerritos College - Exposition Park Park/Ride 85,510
715 Pasadena City College - Exposition Park Park/Ride 75,501
716 Crenshaw Center - Exposition Park Shuttle 78,454
718 Grand Avenue - Exposition Park Shuttle 30,543
719 Alpine Village - Exposition Park Park/Ride 19,229
720 Los Angeles CBD - U.C.L.A. Express 16,298
721 Valley College - U.C.L.A. Park/Ride 7,271
723 Hollywood Park - U.C.L.A. Park/Ride 5,538
727 Westwood - U.C.L.A. Shuttle 30,861
740 Los Angeles CBD - Forum Express 16,290
743 Hollywood Park - Loyola Shuttle 2,142
750 Los Angeles CBD - Long Beach Express 21,058
753 Hollywood Park - Long Beach Park/Ride 2,959
754 Cerritos College ~ Long Beach Park/Ride 3,419
760 Los Angeles CBD - Anaheim Express 50,687
764 Cerritos College - Anaheim Park/Ride 686
770 Los Angeles CBD - Dodger Stadium Shuttle 9,394
780 Los Angeles CBD - Santa Anita Express 6,198
790 Los Angeles CBD - Rose Bowl Express 16,780
795 Pasadena - Rose Bowl Shuttle 43,041
—_— e

TOTAL 1,130,417
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all three Exposition Park venues had two sessions of finals in their
respective events. Other active venues were also holding final compe-
titions that day. Daily ridership by service type is listed in Figure 3.2.

3.1,2 RIDERSHIP BY DESTINATION

As illustrated in Figure 3.3, the most popular destination for Olympic
patronage was the Exposition Park complex which attracted nearly 80% of the
total riders carried. The Rose Bowl in Pasadena and the venues at UCLA in
Westwood were next in popularity with each accounting for approximately 5%
of the overall ridership.

3.2 RESERVATIONS

A major element of the Olympic transit program was the reservation system
used for the 11 park/ride services. The reservation system was implemented
as a means of determining more precisely the equipment requirements for
each park/ride service on each Olympic day. For the 16-day period of the
Games, the District received 190,000 reservation requests. Figure 3.4
shows that ridership generated by the reservation system accounted for
approximately 86% of the total patronage carried on the park/ride services.
The remaining 14% were riders who did not have reservations and were
accommodated on a stand-by basis. It should be noted that the stand-by
riders were expected and thus were accommodated without affecting the
operating plan.
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FIGURE 3.2
DAILY BOARDINGS BY SERVICE TYPE

DATE PARK/RIDE EXPRESS SHUTTLES TOTALS

7-28 29,964 2,286 27,691 59,941
7-29 11,063 7,792 17,964 37,369
7-30 10,555 6,135 13,282 29,972
7-31 9,262 6,381 15,843 31,486
8-1 3,617 - 5,264 6,866 15,747
8-2 9,530 5,102 11,576 26,208
8-3 37,364 10,884 46,595 94,843
8-4 38,394 9,373 61,088 108,855
8-5 39,107 10,513 53,376 102,996
8-6 42,242 9,839 49,129 101,210
8-7 11,939 5,477 13,218 30,634
8-8 40,843 10,989 49,506 101,338
8-9 36,760 9,375 39,086 85,221
8-10 40,827 11,835 58,235 110,897
8-11 47,520 13,355 71,579 132,454
8-12 29,051 2,711 29,484 61,246
TOTALS 438,578 127,311 564,528 1,130,417
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FIGURE 3.3

SCRTD OLYMPIC RIDERSHIP BY DESTINATION

DESTINATION BOARDINGS PERCENT
e Exposition Park 897,795 ‘ 79.4
o U.C.L.A. 59,968 . 5,3
® Rose Bowl 59,821 5.3
e Anaheim 51,373 4.5
e Long Beach 27,436 2.4
e Forum 16,290 1.5
e Dodger Stadium 9,394 .8
e Santa Anita 6,198 .6
e Loyola-Marymount 2,142 ___ .8
TOTALS 1,130,417 100.0
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FIGURE 3.4

RESERVATIONS AND RIDERSHIP ON PARK/RIDE LINES

LINE NAME RESERVATIONS  RIDERSHIP* 3
711  Valley College-Exposition Park 36,499 48,628 75.1
712 Century City-Exposition Park 28,156 31,934 88.2
713  Hollywood Park-Exposition Park 36,930 38,670 95.5
714  Cerritos College-Exposition Park 37,838_ 42,755 88.5
715 Pasadena City College-Exposition

Park 34,358 37,750 91.0
719  Alpine Village-Exposition Park 5,254 9,615 54.6
721 Valley College-U.C.L.A. 4,052 3,636  111.4
723  Hollywood Park-U.C.L.A. 2,912 2,769@ 105.2
753 Hollywood Park-Long Beach 1,315 1,480 88.9
754 .Cerritos College-Long Beach 1,687 1,710 98.7
764 Cerritos College-Anaheim 259 343 75.5

"TOTALS 189,260 219,290 86.3

*
Figures represent 50 % of the boardings since each rider boards a

service twice - going and return.

@Data incomplete.

¥
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3.3 TEMPORAL DISTRIBUTION OF OLYMPIC RIDERSHIP

Several representative Olympic lines were analyzed to determine how and
when riders used the special services. The services examined were:

o Line 710 Los Angeles-Exposition Park Shuttle
o Line 711 Valley College-Exposition Park Park/Ride
o Line 760 Los Angeles CBD-Anaheim Express

In order to readily distinguish the travel patterns of the District's
Olympic riders, three days were selected in which relatively few events
were scheduled at the major venues at Exosition Park. The days selected
were:

o Saturday, July 28 - Opening Ceremonies
0 Friday, August 10 - Track and Field; Diving
o Sunday, August 12 - Closing Ceremonies

3.3.1 TIME BEFORE EVENT

The schedule design parameters for the Olympic services originally called
for a minimum spread of service of two-hours plus an allowance for the
running time. For example, if an event was scheduled at 9:00 A.M. and the
Olympic lines running time was one-hour, service would be offered from 6:00
A.M. to 8:00 A.M. In many instances, however, it was necessary to start
service much sooner than originally scheduled because substantial numbers
of riders arrived at terminals much earlier than anticipated.

It seems that many Olympic riders were induced to arrive especially early

due to well-publicized forecasts of traffic delays, limited parking, and
sell-outs on some of the District's services. The fear of being left
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behind appears to have been a very strong motivator. This trend occurred
on Opening Day and persisted throughout the 16-day period of the Games,

To illustrate the result of this effect, riding data for July 28 shows that
over 55% of the total riders carried on Line 710 shuttle service to
Exposition Park were transported by 3:00 P.M., 90-minutes before Opening
Ceremonies were scheduled to begin. Similarly, over 55% of the riders
carried on Line 711 Park/Ride service from Van Nuys and Line 760 service
from Ahaheim left the terminal by 1:20 P.M., three hours before the event.
This phenomenon is illustrated in Figures 3.5, 3.6, and 3.7.

The "early bird" effect could not be determined precisely, for the other
two days examined due to multiple event scheduling which spread rider
demand throughout the two days. However, Figures 3.8 and 3.9 indicate that
the majority of riders using Line 710 shuttle service did their traveling
30 to°90 minutes before event time. Figures 3.10 and 3.11 indicate that
the great majority of Line 711 passengers left the park/ride terminal
approximately 2-1/2 hours before the start of events; similarly, most Line
760 patrons also chose to travel approximately 2-1/2 hours before the
event.

3.3.2 TIME AFTER EVENT

As in travel to events, the schedule design parameters set a two-hour
window to clear out passengers following the conclusion of major events.
On Opening Day, the two-hour Timit was stretched some due to traffic
congestion on Yermont Avenue and Figueroa Street which delayed District
buses attempting to reach the venue terminals from staging areas. Figures
3.5, 3.6 and 3.7 indicate the delay. In the case of Line 760 (Figure
3.7), approximately 30-minutes of the overall delay was attributed to
travel-time on connecting service from Exposition Park to the downtown
terminal at 1st and Spring Streets. In order to remedy this problem,
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PASSENGER DISTRIBUTION BY TIME
OPENING DAY 7-28-84
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FIGURE 3.7

PASSENGER DISTRIBUTION BY TIME
OPENING DAY 7-28-84
LINE 760 EXPRESS SERVICE
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PASSENGER DISTRIBUTION BY TIME
CLOSING DAY 8-12-84
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traffic plans were modified by the City of Los Angeles to lengthen

bus-preferential lanes and provide enhanced traffic control at key
intersections.

These modifications proved very successful. With improved access to the
venue terminals for District buses, passengers were cleared out after the
conclusion of major events in less than two-hours. Figures 3.8, 3.9, 3.10,
3.11, 3.12 and 3.13 show that the vast majority of riders were accommodated
within 75-minutes of event breaks. Of course, additional service was

operated beyond the two-hour parameter to accommodate stragglers and other
late travelers.

3.3.3 AVERAGE LOADING

Guaranteed seating was offered to only one class of passenger: the rider
using Olympic park/ride service to an event with an advance reservation.
Those without reservations were offered transportation on a stand-by basis.
A11 other patrons using shuttle and express services were accommodated on a
first-come, first-served basis. Park/ride patrons were also accommodated
in this manner on return trips from a venue.

3.3.4 LOADING BEFORE EVENTS

With the exception of Opening Day, most trips on Olympic express and
park/ride lines were operated at close to seated capacity on the going
moves to events. In the case of park/ride services, standees were
comprised of those without reservations who elected to stand rather than
wait for a later trip. The shuttle service generally operated with
standees on days when the Coliseum was active. The majority of the
standees on the shuttle service originated at stops intermediate to the two
terminals.
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Opening Day was characterized by higher than average loads for several
reasons. First, riders assembled at terminals in heavy volumes wé11 in
advance of the published starting times for the Olympic services. Second,
unknowns existed relative to traffic congestion, and third, many passengers
feared that not enough vehicles would be available to transport them.

" Consequently, many passengers were quite willing to sacrifice the relative
comfort of a seat for an improved chance to arrive at the Coliseum on-time.
Figures 3.14, 3.15, 3.16, 3.17, 3.18, 3.19, 3.20, 3.21, and 3.22 show that
passenger loading flattened out after Opening Day due, at least in part, to
rider confidence that the system worked. Other factors which contributed
to this evening of loads included the operation of additional early trips

and the generally greater distribution time for riders showing up to go to
an event.

3.3.5 LOADING AFTER EVENTS

Following the conclusion of a major event, passenger Toads on the Olympic
lines were generally well above seated capacity and higher than loads
before an event. These heavier loads were caused by a compressed
distribution of passengers since most left an event within a short period
of time. Additionally, many riders chose not to wait for a later trip.
Again, Opening Day was characterized by even higher than average loads
after the event due to traffic congestion which caused delays in getting
buses into the terminals. Figures 3.14, 3.15, 3.16, 3.17, 3.18, 3.19,
3.20, 3.21, and 3.22 also illustrate the loading patterns following major
event breaks.
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FIGURE 3.14

AVERAGE PASSENGERS PER TRIP
OPENING DAY 7-28-84
LINE 710 SHUTTLE SERVICE
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FIGURE 3.156

AVERAGE PASSENGERS PER TRIP
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FIGURE 3.16

AVERAGE PASSENGERS PER TRIP
CLOSING DAY 8-12-84
LINE 710 SHUTTLE SERVICE
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FIGURE 3.17
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AVERAGE PASSENGERS PER TRIP
FRIDAY 8-10-84
LINE 711 PARK/RIDE SERVICE
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FIGURE 3.19

AVERAGE PASSENGERS PER TRIP
CLOSING DAY 8-12-84
LINE 711 PARK/RIDE SERVICE
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FIGURE 3.22

AVERAGE PASSENGERS PER TRIP
CLOSING DAY 8-12-84
LINE 760 EXPRESS SERVICE
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3.4 ANALYSIS OF MODE SPLITS

Key members of each of the regional transportation planning and management
organizations, including the Los Angeles Olympic Organizing Committee, met
regularly to discuss the transportation and traffic planning for each of
the Olympic venues. This group established the various modal splits for
each venue, with the primary determining factors being the actual available
parking on-site or in adjacent facilities, the timing of the events and
their impact on normal traffic, and the relationship to other non-0lympic
traffic generators. Those venues with the highest identifiable deficiency
in parking received the highest modal splits for public transportation.
Accordingly U.C.L.A., Long Beach, and the Exposition Park complex had
traffic plans developed that depended heavily on public transport playing a
significant role for the transportation of spectators.

Figure 3.23 shows the targeted mode splits for each venue assuming capacity
crowds. The SCRTD Special Olympic Service was the primary carrier,
although certain portions were assigned to the District's regular bus
service and in some instances, to service operated by local municipal
carriers. The latter was especially important at the two venues on the
U.C.L.A. Campus, the three venues in Long Beach, and to a lesser degree at
East Los Angeles College and the Anaheim Convention Center.

The mode splits were determined from attendance figures furnished by the
LAOOC for each event. It is not known whether the attendance reflects
actual attendance recorded upon entrance, or from "paid" attendance based
upon ticket sales.

Figure 3.24 through 3.30 show the actual mode splits at each of the venues.
It should be noted that certain of these venues were difficult to assess as
generated ridership may have been from adjacent facilities, or service was
offered to a different segment of patronage. For example, service offered
on Line 760 to and from the Anaheim Convention Center was not only designed
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FIGURE 3.23
SPECTATOR CAPACITY AND ESTIMATED PATRONAGE BY VENUE

TARGETED ESTIMATED

YENUE CAPACITY MODE SPLIT (%) PATRONAGE
Exposition Park (includes 120,750 40 48,300
Coliseum, Sports Arena, USC '

Swim Stadium)

Santa Anita 34,650 10 3,500
East Los Angeles College 19,200 10 1,900
Rose Bowl 105,000 15 15,800
Pepperdine 5,250 5 300
Forum 17,325 5 900
Loyola 4,200 25 1,100
Long Beach (includes Conven- 13,125 55 7,200
tion Center and Sports Arena)

Anaheim : 7,770 20 1,600
UCLA (includes Pauley Pavilion 19,950 40 8,000
and Tennis Courts)

CS Dominguez Hills 5,250 5* 300*
CS Fullerton 4,200 I* 400*
CS Los Angeles 8,400 10* 800*

Dodger Stadium 52,500 5 2,600

Mode splits and patronage estimated for existing regular service.
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FIGURE 3.26

SCRTD DAILY MODE SPLIT
WESTWOOD-UCLA
JULY 29 - AUGUST 11
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FIGURE 3.27

SCRTD DAILY MODE SPLIT
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FIGURE 3.28

SCRTD DAILY MODE SPLIT
DODGER STADIUM
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FIGURE 3.29

SCRTD DAILY MODE SPLIT
SANTA ANITA
JULY 29 - AUGUST 12
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FIGURE 3.30

SCRTD DAILY MODE SPLIT
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as an express service from Downtown Los Angeles for wrestling spectators,
but as an express line from Orange County to Downtown Los Angeles. The
actual patronage generally exceeded the targeted mode split partly because
of the traffic from Orange County to Downtown Los Angeles.

In other instances, regular ridership played an important role in the
provision of spectator transportation. Point checks were done during and
after the Olympics on key lines operating in the vicinity of major venues.
Unfortunately, without an on-board survey, it is not possible to determine
whether ridership activity on these local lines was generated by Olympic
events other than just normal route patronage. For example, the local
Tines operating in the vicinity of Exposition Park are all scheduled demand
frequencies and experience heavy boarding and alighting on a normal basis.,
Checks indicate a minimum of a 10% increase on weekdays, although this
figure could be significantly higher if regular ridership was reduced as
people chose to stay home, or took alternate routes to avoid anticipated
congestion the the Exposition Park area. As a result, the estimates shown
in Figure 3.24 and 3.25 are for existing ridership and are, at best,
conservative.

3.4.1 EXPOSITION PARK

The heart of the Olympic System was centered at Exposition Park where the
majority of the SCRTD Olympic Service operated. Because of the
multiplicity of events on a daily basis, it is difficult to assess the
total share assigned to public transit. In order to assess the magnitude
and impact of our service, special attention was given to the evening break
of events and the ridership génerated on departures. This was necessary
because of the mix of spectators with day passes, or those going to more
than one event during the day using the Exposition Park service more than
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once. The evening break represented the most significant move of the day,

carrying the largest volume of passengers and requiring the greatest number
of buses.

Figure 3.25 indicates the actual ridership and how it compares to the
targeted mode split of 40%. As can be seen, the District reached or
exceeded this target on several occasions. Even on the minimum day, a
26.6% share was recorded. On the maximum day, a 46.5% share was realized,
The average share for all sixteen days of events was 37%.

3.4.2 WESTWOOD/UCLA

The other major congestion of venues within the City of Los Angeles was
located in Westwood Village, an area known for congestion on a regular
basis. Because of the location of the two venues, as well as the home of
one of the Olympic Villages, concern over traffic congestion yielded an
assignment of 40% share for transit.

Figure 3.26 shows the estimated ridership in Westwood. The maximum day
recorded a 31.9% transit share while the lightest day of travel on August
11 received a 19.2% share. The average was approximately 26%.

These figures are estimates because of the significant amount of spectators
handled on the nine regularly scheduled RTD Tines, the four local lines
operated by Santa Monica Municipal Bus Lines and the Culver City Line 6.

As a result the patronage figures, are, at best, conservative and do not
account for any non-ticketed spectators going to the Village for
entertainment or to share in the Olympic experience.
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3.4.3 SUBURBAN VENUES

0f the suburban venues, three received special Olympic Service that can be
quantified with a reasonable amount of accuracy, not skewed by other
passenger activities. The Rose Bowl, Santa Anita Park and Dodger Stadium

fall into this category. A1l of these venues had more than adequate
parking available. ’

The Rose Bowl, host to Football/Soccer, received between a 1.9 - 8.7% mode
split during the 11 days of events, averaging approximately 4.8%. This
represents a higher figure than usually experienced for New Year's or Super
Bowl events. Considering parking at the Rose Bowl is free, the higher days
of passenger travel occurred on days of largest attendance when the shuttle
service was most crucial for the traffic plans to run smoothly. Figure
3.27 depicts the mode splits and patronage.

Dodger Stadium hosted exhibition Baseball on eight separate days. Figure
3.28 shows the estimated ridership share for Dodger Stadium. The share to
transit ranged between 1.3 - 2.2%, with a target of 5%. Patronage on key

days was far greater than that experienced during the regular Dodger
season,

Many of the Equestrian events were held at Santa Anita Park in Arcadia
where the target was 10%Z. The estimated share to transit ranged from 1.2 -
3.0%. Patronage was less than expected for two reasons, spectators were
different than the normal racetrack clientele and the Park operated at the
maximum attendance of 31,046, less than one-half normal on race days, as
spectators were not allowed in the infield. Figure 3.29 indicates the
ridership on the nine days of events.
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3.4.4 ANAHEIM AND LONG BEACH

These two locations not only had Olympic events with special Olympic
Service but served as boarding locations on special Olympic lines to
Downtown Los Angeles. As a result, actual passenger activities related to
event traffic at these locations is difficult to assess with any degree of
accufacy. Many of the riders boarding the express lines were going to
events at other locations,

The Long Beach service recorded between 3.9 - 30% as described in Figure
3.30, while the Anaheim service received between 8.5 - 31.9% share. As
shown in Figure 3.1, neither of these tables represent an actual depiction
of spectator traffic for these events, rather, they represent the actual
patronage handled. To some degree, however, the District contributed a
significant part of passenger activity servﬁng to reduce traffic congestion
in these areas.

3.5 REGULAR SERVICE RIDERSHIP

An analysis of revenue collected during the Games shows that systemwide
ridership on the regular service network declined compared to pre-0lympic
data. However, this is consistent with historical data which shows that
ridership normally declines during summer months (See Figure 3.29).

III - 41



FIGURE 3.31

REGULAR SYSTEM BOARDINGS COMPARISON
MAY THROUGH AUGUST - 1983 AND 1984

BOARDINGS

MONTHS 1983 1984 DIFFERENCE
May 37,474,000 41,751,000 +11%
June 38,005,000 41,037,000 +8%
July 35,607,000 39,821,000 +12%
August 36,792,000 39,877,000 +8%

During the Olympics, point checks were taken at selected intersections near
the Exposition Park complex to monitor passenger activity on regular
service lines. These point checks produced records of boarding and
alighting activity at the observation point, but did not indicate to what
purpose the activity was related. As a consequence, it was not possible to
distinguish whether or not the boarding and alightings were directly
related to either the Olympics or other trip purposes.

The data collected was not sufficiently detailed to accurately indicate how
many riders used regular services for Olympic related trips, although
certain trends are suggested. For example, in comparison to checks taken
the week following the conclusion of the Games, data suggests that on
Olympic weekdays, approximately 10Z more riders boarded the regular lines
at the intersections observed. Olympic weekends are more impressive as the
data comparison suggests that Olympic related trips may have doubled
boardings around venues.
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3.5.1 EXTRA SERVICE ON REGULAR LINES

A review of the extra service provided on regular lines during the Olympic
period also provides some insight relative to patronage. Figure 4.3 shows
that 178 extra morning and afternoon assignments were added on nine lines
from Friday, August 3 to Sunday, August 12, 1984. Of these, 126 or 71% of
the extra assignments were deployed on weekends. This tends to confirm
that Olympic ridership demand on regular lines was greatest on weekends.
0f special note, four of the nine lines, Lines 84, 480, 484, and 496, did
not provide direct access to any Olympic venue yet they accounted for 103
extra assignments or 58% of the total assignments added. Field
observations indicated that the three lines served as feeders to the
various 0lympic services which were operating from the special terminal
established at 1st and Spring Streets in downtown Los Angeles.

3.5.2 OLYMPIC PATRONAGE ON REGULAR SERVICE TO MAJOR VENUES

As stated before, an accurate estimate of Olympics related ridership
carried on the regular line services was not possible due to 1imitatiohs in
the data collected. There were two things going on. Since ridership
systemwide was down, it was reasonable to assume that local regular lines
were down. The increase in Tocal ridership due to the Olympics could only
have been obtained through an on-board survey. We obviously did not have
time to conduct one. Because of the need to compile information on the
0lympic service lines, manpower was simply not available to perform a more
thorough check on the regular services. By applying several modest
assumptions, however, a reasonably "educated guess" in terms of Olympic
patronage carried on the regular system was developed.

If it is assumed that the four local lines (Lines 40, 42, 81, and 204)
serving the Exposition Park complex only carried between five and ten
passengers per trip from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., to or from the complex, it is
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indicated that regular service to the area transported between 38,500 and
77,000 Olympics riders over the 16 day period of the Games., If it is
further assumed that the extra service added to the four lines commencing
August 3 (see Figure 4.3) carried only 100 Olympic riders per added bus per
day, 8,300 additional Olympic riders would have been carried. Regular
service would have thus carried between 46,800 and 85,400 Olympic riders to
Exposition Park. The major UCLA venues in Westwood were also well served
by SCRTD local Lines 2, 20, 21, 22, 320, 322, and 560. Applying the same
assumptions yields a range between 27,600 and 55,300 Olympic riders carried
over the 16 days of the Games. When added to the total for Exposition Park
riders, the Olympic patronage using regular line service would range
between 74,500 and 141,000 riders.

Regular SCRTD local services also operated near Olympic venues at Cal-State
Fullerton, East Los Angeles College, Cal-State Los Angeles, Cal-State
Dominguez Hi1ls, Pepperdine University in Malibu, the Convention Centers in
Long Beach and Anaheim, the Forum in Inglewood, and Santa Anita Racetrack
in Arcadia. It is believed, however, that additional ridership generated
by the Otlympics on these regular services was minimal for several reasons.
First, most of the venues offered adequate parking; second, the campus
venues were small relative to spectator capacity; third, some of the
regular lines operating near the venues did not operate as frequently or as
long a spread of service as those lines operating near the Exposition
Park-Westwood venues; and fourth, these venues did not have the extensive
festive development attractive to visitors as did the Exposition Park and
Westwood areas.

Point checks were not conducted on the regular lines serving the other
venues so trends could not be observed. However, the impression that
Olympic ridership on these lines was minimal was reinforced by the fact
that additional equipment was not deployed during the Games.
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3.5.3  RIDERSHIP ON MUNICIPAL SERVICES

During the Games, the municipal bus systems operated by the Cities of
Culver City, Long Beach, and Santa Monica may have experienced modest
ridership increases. Culver City evaluated their Line 6 during the
two-week Olympic period and reported a 5.3% gain over the same period in
1983. This increase in patronage did not require additional service. Long
Beach estimated that both system ridership and ridership carried on
services operating past venues increased approximately 3%. Similarly,
;Sénta Monica estimated that system ridership increased approximately 3.6%
’icompared to 1983. ' |
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4.0 - OLYMPIC OPERATIONS

4.1 BUS AND VEHICLE UTILIZATION

The District continuously developed or modified its estimates of bus needs.
The original estimate of equipment was deveioped to enable the District to
meet the targeted modal splits. Revisions to these estimates were made to
reflect the latest ridership and demand figures.

Original estimates called for RTD to deploy a maximum of 481 scheduled
buses to 0lympic services. These estimates were generally downscoped in
later revisions either just before, or during the Olympics.

Figure 4.1 summarizes the bus equipment figures scheduled and used, by day,
for the Olympic service. The data indicate that the number of buses
actually used was always greater than their respective revised scheduled
figures. The extent of these variances ranged between 4 and 46 percent.
This wide variation in day to day bus additions was necessary to transport
passengers safely, quickly and efficiently. Added buses were needed to
meet changing traffic conditions due to accidents, temporary street